d

ex
pe

ns
es

 -

 -

 -

 -

 2
5,

73
9,

48
5

 2
5,

73
9,

48
5

O
th

er
 c

re
di

to
rs

 a
nd

 a
cc

ru
al

s
 -

 -

 -

 -

 6

2,
27

5,
27

9
 6

2,
27

5,
27

9
Li

ab
ili

tie
s

ag
ai

ns
t a

ss
et

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 fi

na
nc

e
le

as
e

10
.5

0-
20

.0
0

 4
7,

16
8,

65
1

 6
3,

47
5,

52
6

 -

 1
10

,6
44

,1
77

 -

 1

10
,6

44
,1

77

 4
7,

16
8,

65
1

 6
3,

47
5,

52
6

 -

 1
10

,6
44

,1
77

 1

,0
01

,8
09

,0
11

 1

,1
12

,4
53

,1
88

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2016

142

Sensitivity analysis

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial
instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change
of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
for the year by the amounts shown below.

 Increase /
(decrease)

in basis
points

 Effect on
profit before

tax

 Effect on
equity

As at December 31, 2016
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities  100  (806,053)  (556,177)

 (100)  806,053  556,177
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  6,148,751  4,242,638

 (100)  (6,148,751)  (4,242,638)

As at December 31, 2015
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities  100  (1,106,442)  (741,316)

 (100)  1,106,442  741,316
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  11,182,753  7,492,445

 (100)  (11,182,753)  (7,492,445)

It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument
containing interest rate risk. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes
at the time of early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected
in the details specified above. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets or liability will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign currency rates. Foreign exchange risk arises mainly where receivables

[…]

market. The Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in quoted equity
securities amounting to Rs. 8,160,072 /- (2015: Rs. 36,673,543/-) at the balance sheet date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2016

143

United Insurance Company of Pakistan Limited

Annual Report 2016

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the company’s equity price risk as of 31 December 2016 and 2015
and shows the effects of a hypothetical 10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at
the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what could be considered to be
the best or worst case scenarios, indeed results could be worse in Company’s equity investment
portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

Had all equity investments been measured at fair values as required by IAS 39 “Financial
Instruments Recognition and Measurement”, the impact of hypothetical change would be as
follows:

Fair
Value

Hypothetical
price

change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in price

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholder’s

equity

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit/(loss)
before tax

December 31, 2016  8,160,072 10 % increase  8,976,079  563,045  816,007
10 % decrease  7,344,065  (563,045)  (816,007)

December 31, 2015  36,673,543 10 % increase  40,340,898  3,667,354  3,667,354
10 % decrease  33,006,189  (3,667,354)  (3,667,354)

37.3.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with its financial liabilities. To guard against the risk, the Company maintains balance
of cash and other equivalents and readily marketable securities. The maturity profile of assets
and liabilities are also monitored to ensure adequate liquidity is maintained.

On the balance sheet date the Company has cash and bank balance of Rs. 365,488,217 /- (2015:
Rs. 324,822,286/-).

The table below analyses the company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings

[…]

d

ue
 to

 o
th

er
 ta

ka
fu

l/r
et

ak
af

ul
 -

 -

 -

 -

 3

7,
91

1,
74

4
 3

7,
91

1,
74

4

Ac
cr

ue
d

ex
pe

ns
es

 -

 -

 -

 -

 5

,7
97

,0
18

 5

,7
97

,0
18

W
ak

al
a

fe
e

pa
ya

bl
e

 -

 -

 -

 -

 1
10

,7
49

,5
94

 1

10
,7

49
,5

94

O
th

er
 c

re
di

to
rs

 a
nd

 a
cc

ru
al

s
 -

 -

 -

 -

 4

6,
06

8,
74

6
 4

6,
06

8,
74

6

 -

 -

 -

 -

 2
28

,4
90

,5
55

 2

28
,4

90
,5

55

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended December 31, 2016

218

Sensitivity analysis

The operator does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial
instrument. For cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instruments a hypothetical change
of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit
for the year by the amounts shown below.

 Increase /
(decrease) in
basis points

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
fund

 ---------Rupees-------
As at December 31, 2016
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial  liabilities  100  -   -

 (100)  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  1,596,038  1,596,038

 (100)  (1,596,038)  (1,596,038)
As at December 31, 2015
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial liabilities  100  -  -

 (100)  -  -
Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate financial assets  100  1,416,707  1,416,707

 (100)  (1,416,707)  (1,416,707)

b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets or liability will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign currency rates. Foreign exchange risk arises mainly where receivables
and payables exists due to transactions in foreign currencies. As of the balance sheet date, the
operator does not have material assets or liabilities which are exposed to foreign currency risk
except for amount due from and due to retakaful companies.

31.3.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the operator will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated